Proposed Local Law Number 20 Of 2023

County Of Ulster

A Local Law Amending Article XIII Collection Of Delinquent Real Property Taxes, Of The Code Of The County Of Ulster, In Relation To Authorization

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Ulster, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> LEGISLATIVE INTENT.

The Ulster County Legislature finds that a language clarification to § 312-49 B. of the Code of the County of Ulster regarding delinquent Village tax collection is necessary in order to effectuate the intent of the intent of Local Law 5 of 2022.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 312 OF THE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF ULSTER.

§ 312-49. Authorization of village real property tax collection agreements. B. shall be amended as follows:

"B. Delinquent +Village taxes existing due and owing prior to November 1, 2022 - the commencement of enforcement proceedings by the County hereunder shall be the sole responsibility of the +Village and shall not be collected nor reimbursed by the County."

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY.

In the event that any portion of this local law is found to be invalid, such finding will not have any effect on either the remaining portions or applications of this local law or any provisions of the Code of the County of Ulster, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of New York.